

**AMENDMENT NUMBER 6**  
**CONTRACT NUMBER 30005465**

**FOR**

**A/E Services for 1900 Building Restroom Upgrades**

Pursuant to Ordinance Number 188319 & 188764

This Contract was made and entered into on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of September 2016 by and between CONVERGENCE ARCHITECTURE hereinafter called Contractor, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City.

1. A contract for A/E Services for 1900 Building Restroom Upgrades was awarded to Convergence Architecture. The agreement amount was \$157,508 with an expiration date of December 31, 2018.
2. Amendment no. 1 (authorized by ordinance no. 188319) increased the contract \$42,017 to allow for additional A/E services to include necessary gender-neutral design changes and create new restrooms as part of the restroom design package and construction for cost benefits.
3. Ordinance no. 188764 authorized an additional \$20,000 for additional services to be added by amendment as needed.
4. Amendment no. 2 increased the contract \$7,545 to allow for additional A/E services to add three (3) Janitor Rooms.
5. Amendment no. 3 increased the contract amount \$5,180 to allow for additional A/E services to include the addition of material finishes, plumbing fixtures, and fire sprinkler specifications and scope.
6. Amendment no. 4 clarified that amendment no. 3 was for \$5,180. The Office of Management and Finance/Facilities Services is authorized with ordinance no. 188764 to execute additional amendments to pay for additional work up to \$20,000 without going to Council.
7. Amendment no. 5 extended the termination date retroactively to December 31, 2018 through September 30, 2019 to allow for completion of the work.
8. This amendment increases the contract amount \$15,375 to allow for additional A/E services to complete the project. Additional A/E services includes construction meetings, notes, and project management for eight (8) additional weeks. Contract term is extended from September 30, 2019 to November 30, 2019. New total contract amount shall not exceed \$227,625.

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

**CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:**

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment.

The parties agree the City and Contractor may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the use of electronic signatures.

**CONVERGENCE ARCHITECTURE**

Signature: 

Date: July 26, 2019

Name: Barb Anderson

Title: Principal

Address: 7302 N Richmond Avenue, Portland, OR 97203

Rev 6/2014

Contract Number: 30005465 Amendment Number: 6

Contract Title: A/E Services for 1900 Building Restroom Upgrades

**CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES:**

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Procurement Officer

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_  
Elected Official

Approved:

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_  
Office of City Auditor

Approved as to Form:

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_  
Office of City Attorney